

This report summarizes the actions taken by the Penn Cambria Board of Education at its regular meeting, April 17, 2012. Routine business, approval of minutes and payment of bills was accomplished. The Board took the following actions:

- I. Renewed the contract with Nutrition, Inc. to provide management of the Food Service Program for 2012-2013.
- II. Awarded the bid for the Penn Cambria Intermediate School Gymnasium Roof Replacement to Blair Roofing, Inc., Hollidaysburg, PA with a base bid of \$60,600.
- III. Approved the Superintendent's personnel recommendations as follows:

APPROVED RESIGNATION *Mr. Timothy Wess*, Elementary Teacher, effective March 20, 2012, with 19.67 years of service.

Ms. Julie Petrarca-Gummo, Girls Assistant Varsity Basketball Coach, effective immediately.

APPROVED APPOINTMENT

Ms. Brenda Kalwasinski, 4.5 hour PCI Food Service Worker, effective April 18, 2012.

APPROVED SUBSTITUTE TEACHERS

Ms. Kelly McMahon, Gallitzin, Instructional I, Elementary K-6

APPROVED SUBSTITUTE AIDE *Ms. Nicole Crum,* Portage

REMOVED FROM SUBSTITUTE LIST

Mr. Brian M. Keith, Cresson, Custodian Ms. Toni Farabaugh, Portage, Aide Ms. Tracey Trybus, Lilly, Aide

APPROVED CURRICULUM MAPS

Approve completed curriculum map for the following course: Social Studies 5 – Early American History

- IV. Denied the Cambria Heights Board of Directors request to withdraw from the Admiral Peary Area Vocational-Technical School Consortium.
- V. Approved the 2012-2013 General Fund Budget for IU 8 including a total contribution of \$173,000 from the 35 participating school districts. Penn Cambria's share is estimated at \$4,600.21.
- VI. Approved the 2012-2013 General Fund Budget for Admiral Peary Area Vocational-Technical School.
- VII. Adopted the following policies; Board Policy 315: Wireless Communication Devices, Board Policy 109.1: Library Materials, Update to Board Policy 246: Student Wellness

- VIII. Approved the recognition and formation of a Booster Group to support the Penn Cambria Golf Program.
 - IX. Approved to reduce the hours of one Tax Collector Position effective July 1, 2012 and to notify the affected employee, Ms. Lauren Graham, of this action. The affected individual shall be afforded all applicable rights as set forth in the PCESPA Agreement.

SPOTLIGHT ON ACHIEVEMENT

Mr. Ben Watt, 2012 Cambria County Conservation Educator of the Year.